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THanTY OIL CO.

October 28, 2002 0.32621

Local #3871
Ms. Eva Chu RWQCB #01-1479
Alameda County Health Care Services Global ID #T0600101366
Department of Environmental Health Confirmation #2202928364

1131 Harbor Bay parkway, 2nd Floor" -
Alameda, CA 94502

RE:  Former Thrifty Oil Co. Station #063 Alg,
ARCO Products Company Station 39542 medq C
6125 Telegraph Avenue Np y OUn;y
Oakland, CA 94609 & %4 20
3rd Quarter 2002, Status Report y/fb” on ¢
Yo
Dear Ms. Chu: Healﬂ;

Presented herewith is the Third Quarter 2002, Status Report for former Thrifty Oil Co. Station #063
located at 6125 Telegraph Avenye, Oakland, California.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact the undersigned in this report or myself at
(562) 921-3581.

Sincerely,

y

Chris Panaitescu
General Manager
Environmental Affairs

T

c: BP West Coast Products LLP; Ms. Kateri Luka
File

! 13116 Imperial Highway, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670  (562) 921-3581



THRIFTY OIL CO.

October 28, 2002 L Local #3871

RWQCB #01-1479
Ms. Eva Chu . Global ID #T0600101366
Alameda County Health Care Services Confirmation #2202928364

Departiment of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

RE: Former Thrifty Oil Co. Station #063
ARCO Products Company Station #9542
6125 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, CA x
3rd Quarter 2002, Status Repart

Dear Ms. Chu;

Presented herein is the Third Quarter 2002, Status Report prepared for former Thrifty Oil Co. (Thrifty)
Station #063 located at 6125 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California (Figure 1). This report presents the
results of the site monitoring and remedial activities in the third quarter 2002. Thrifty has retained the
services of Earth Management Company (EMC) to conduct quarterly monitoring and sampling, and remedial
system monitoring activities at this site.

Groundwater Monitoring

Depth to groundwater is measured in each monitoring well on a quarterly basis. In general, groundwater
occurred beneath the station at depths ranging from 13.86 feet below surface grade (bsg) in monitoring well
MW-6 to 16.71 feet bsg in monitoring well MW-1 on July 24, 2002. A groundwater elevation contour map
based on the July 24, 2002 data is presented in Figure 2. The groundwater flow is generally radial towards
MW-1 with a gradient ranging from approximately 0.06 to 0.07 feet/foot.

Quarterly Groundwater Sampling

As part of the ongoing groundwater-monitoring program, groundwater samples were obtained from
monitoring wells MW-1, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6 on July 24, 2002. Recovery well MW-3 was sampled
on July 8, 2002 as an influent stream into the groundwater remediation system. Groundwater samples were
obtained by EMC and delivered in a chilled state following strict Chain-of-Custody procedures to a state-
certified laboratory. The samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g),
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA methods
8015M and 8021B. Laboratory analytical sampling results are provided in Table 1. Copies of the EMC
Field Status Reports are presented in"Appendix A, and copies of the laboratory analytical reports are
contained in Appendix B.

TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE concentraticns appear in Table 1, and Appendix B. TPH-g, benzene, and MTBE
isoconcentration maps results are presented in Figures 3, 4, and 3, respectively. Laboratory results indicate
the highest concentrations of TPH-g, and MTBE were in monitoring well MW-4, with concentrations of
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17,400 ug/L and 21,800 ug/L, respeétively. Benzene was not detected in any of the groundwater wells. The
isoconcentration maps did not incorporaté data from the treatment system influent, even though the
groundwater is pumped solely from well MW-3, because it was not sampled on the same day as the other
wells. The influent water laboratory results from recovery well MW-3 collected on July 8, 2002 indicate
TPH-g concentrations of 5,560 ug/L. TPH-g and 8,550 ug/L MTBE.

Remediation Status

Site remedial activities were initiated in April 1991. Presently, the remediation system consists of a
Groundwater Treatment System that extracts groundwater from monitoring well MW-3 with treatment
utilizing activated carbon. System operational data is included inTable 2 and Appendix C. During this
reporting period, the groundwater treatment system processed approximately 57,360 gallons of groundwater
(from August 16 through September 30, 2002), and has treated approximately 1,904,849 gallons of
groundwater since start up (April 1991) through September 2002. The system was non-operational from July
29 through August 16, 2002 due to cafbon change out. The system operated from August 16 through
September 30, 2002. '

0
Inlet, intermediate 3, intermediate 2, and intermediate 1, water samples were collected on July 8, 2002,
Outlet Water samples were collected on July 8 and September 20, 2002. The samples collected by EMC were
sent to a state certified laboratory for analysis. The samples collected on July 8, 2002, were analyzed for
TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE by EPA methods 8015 and 8021B, and the outlet sample collected on September
20, 2002 was analyzed for EPA methods 8015-g and 624. All Outlet sample constituents were below the
laboratory detection limit. Copies of the laboratory analytical reports are included in Appendix D.

Other Activities

With the high concentration of peitoleum hydrocarbons in well MW-4, Thrifty proposes to connect well
MW-4 to the existing remediation system to enhance the reduction of the petroleum hydrocarbons in the
groundwater, Once approval is received'from the ACHCS, Thrifty will complete this work.

The groundwater monitoring wells and the treatment unit will be monitored and sampled during the next
quarter. All site monitoring/sampling data generated during the next quarter will be reported in the Fourth
Quarter 2002 monitoring report.

All interpretations expressed in this report are based solely upon the review of data collected by EMC, and
Associated Laboratories.

Written by: Reviewed by:

ﬂ/ﬂ%g’/%
/{m Zenor, RG~
Registered Geologist #670

ayfjond C. Friedrichsen, REA I1
Prdlect Manager, MBA
Senior Hydrogeologist
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TABLE 1 y
GROUNDWATER DATA

THRIFYY OIL STATION #063, OAKLAND, CA

2 1 O

r 1121736 - - - - - h 83.92
07/22/91 - - - - - - 20.41 FiLM 0.00 99.34 78.93
10/24/91 - - - - - - 19.06 SHEEN 0.00 99.34 80.28
01/22/92 - - - - - - 18,78 SHEEN 0.00 99.34 80.56
03/24/92 - - - - - - 13.53 SHEEN 0.00 99.34 85.7%
071592 - - - - - - 18.90 FILAM 0.00 99.34 80.44
10/05/92 - - - - - - 20.50 FILM 0.00 99.34 78.84
01/06/93 - - - - - - 14.93 FILM 0.00 9934 84.41
07/13/93 - - - - - - 15.44 FILM 0.00 99.34 83.90
10/11/93 - - - - - - 20.36 FILM 0.00 99.34 78.98
01/11/94 - - - - - - 19.50 FILM 0.00 99.34 79.84
04/12/94 - - - - - - 18 10 FILM 0.00 99.34 81.24
07/14/94 - - - - - - 20.03 FILM 0.00 99.34 79.31
01/15/%6 11,000 2,800 150 780 70 - 19.02 NP 0.00 99,34 80.32
04/15/96 17,000 3,600 330 1,500 3,400 - 1882 NP 0.00 99.34 80.52
07/15/96 12,000 1,300 200 1,200 4,600 250 - NP - - -
10/09/96 - - - - - - 14.87 NP 0.00 99.34 84.47
01/13/97 27,000 810 6,000 570 4,100 2,700 1020 NP 000 99.34 89.14
DAI4ST 2,900 3.0 29 <©.3 1.7 9,900 - NP - - -
Q01T 3,200 0.57 0.57 <0.3 0.71 16,000 18.75 NP 0.00 99.34 80.59
10/16/97 680 <0.3 0.55 <0.3 <0.5 - 17.92 NP 000 9934 81.42
01/07/98 42,000 980 2,800 1,200 3,200 1.3 9.80 NP 0.00 99.34 89.54
04/06/98 7,100 700 340 170 2,600 1,000 960 NP 0.00 99.34 89.74
¥7/14/98 19,00¢ 2,100 400 890 5,800 1,600 13,70 P 1200 99.34 85.64
10/15/98 490 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 1,300 15.25 NP 0.00 99.34 84.09
01/20/99 330 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 * 670/ 820 12.20 NP 0.00 99.34 87.14
04/16/99 320 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 * 5407630 12.20 NP 0.00 99.34 87.14
07/14/99 290 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 *500 / 580 13,75 NP 0.00 99.34 85.59
10/07/99 130 <0.3 0.3 <03 <0.5 270 12,15 NP 0.00 9934 §7.19
01/26/00 13,000 460 54 290 3,700 940 13.14 NP 0.00 99.34 86.20
(4/19/00 546 <025 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 *430 / 606 10.63 NP 0.00 99.34 88.71
05/26/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <5 9.11 NP 0.00 9934 50.23
07/26/00 <50 <03 0.3 <0.3 0.6 <5 9.10 NP 0.00 99.34 90.24
16/25/00 <59 <0.18 <0.14 <018 <0.26 <0.24 9.08 NP 0.00 99.34 90.26
0V10/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 < 24 12.16 NP 000 99.34 8718
04/23/01 18,300 740 55 650 4,000 *1,850 /842 10.60 NP 0.00 99.34 88.74
071601 <50 <.18 <0.14 <0.1% <0.26 <024 907 NP 0.00 99.34 80.27

063TABI.XLS Page [ of 7 8/13/02




TABLE 1 )
GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #063, O

T o o

T L

AKLAND, CA

10/17/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 1216 NP 0.00 99.34 87.18
01/23/02 <30 <),18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 13.23 NP Q.00 99.34 84.11
04/10/02 <30 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 i517 NP 0.00 99.34 84.17
07/24/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <(.24 16.71 NP 0.00 99.34 82.63

14.79

11/21/86 - - - - - - 14.50 .11 100.01 96,28
07/22/91 - - - - - - 17.84 0.38 17.46 100.01 95.35
10/24/91 - - - - - - 17.00 16 97 0.03 100 01 83.03
01/22/92 - - - - - - 16.72 FILM 0.00 100.01 $3.29
03/24/92 - - - - - - 15.81 11.98 3.83 100 01 87.09
07/15/92 - - - - - - 16.37 FILM 0.60 100.01 83.64
10/03/92 - - - - - - 18.41 18.09 0.32 100.01 81.34
01/06/93 - - - - - - 12.37 FILM .00 100.01 87.64
07/13/93 - - - - - - 1319 FILM (.00 100.01 84.82
10/11/93 - - - - - - 18.05 0.10 17.95 10001 9551
01/11/94 - - - - - - 16.98 003 16.95 100.01 95,83
04/12/94 - - - - - - 15.54 FILM 0.00 100.01 84.47
07/14/94 - - - - - - 17.93 FILM 0.00 100.01 82.08
01/15/96 7,100 T80 280 43 660 - 17.20 NP 0.00 100.01 82.81
04/15/96 11,000 600 59 420 870 - 17.26 NP 0.00 160 01 82.75
07/13/96 19,000 360 51 610 1,600 <250 - - - - -

10/09/96 - - - - - - 14.42 NP .00 100.01 85.59
01/13/97 11,000 230 30 91 700 56 10,25 NP 6.00 100.01 89.76
04/14/97 141 1.2 033 0.44 <0.5 20 - - - - -

00797 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <20 17.20 MNP 0.00 140.01 §2.81
10/16/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <(.3 <0.5 - 16.20 NP 0.00 160.01 83.81
01/07/98 - - - - - - 16.26 1618 0.08 100.01 8381

Well Abandoned 1/30/9%

INEIL
11/21/86

9370

07/22/91 - - - - - - NP 0.00 99.76 75.76

10/24/91 - - - - - - NP 0.00 99.76 81.66

01/22/92 - - - - - - SHEEN 0.00 95.76 73 96

03/24/92 - - - - - - NP 0.00 99.76 §4.16

07/15/92 - - - - - - FILM 0.00 99.76 74.66
083TABT XLS Page2of 7 8/13/02



TABLE 1 -

GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #063, DAKIL.AND, CA ;
i DEPY
10/05/92 - - - - - - 2520 NP 0.00 99.76 74,56
01/06/93 - - - - - - 23,45 NP 0.00 99.76 7431
07/13/93 - - - - - - 14.24 NP 0.00 99.76 85.52
10/11/93 - - - - - - 2560 NP Q.00 99.76 7416
01/11/94 - - - - - - 25.90 NP 0.00 99.76 73.86
04/12/94 - - - - - - 25.70 NP 0.00 99.76 74.06
07/14/94 - - - - - - 25.19 NP 0.00 99.76 74.66
01/15/96 - - - - - - 26.04 NP 0.00 99.76 73.72
04/15/96 - - - - - - 21.03 NP 0.00 99,76 78.73
07/15/96 5,900 240 30 270 730 780 - - - - -
10/09/96 - - - - - - 21.43 NP 400 99.76 7833
01/15/97 - - - - - - 11.20 NP 0.00 99.76 88.56
0H0ToT - - - - - - 23.40 NP 0.00 99.76 76.36
10/16/97 - - - - - - 22,30 NP 0.0 99.76 77.46
01/07/98 - - - - - - 20.10 NP 0.00 99.76 79.66
07/14/98 - - - - - - 14.40 NP 0.00 99.76 85.36
10/15/98 - - - - - - - - - - -
01/20/99 - - - - - - - - - - -
04/16/99 - - - - - - 11.20 NP 0.00 99.76 88.56
47/14/99 5,600 9.6 13 3.5 8.1 14,000 / 14,000 2587 NP 0.00 9975 73.89
10/0:7/99 - - - - - - 15.40 NP 0.00 99.76 84.36
Q1/26/00 - - - - - - 14.25 NP 0.00 99,76 85.51
04/19/00 - - - - - - 14.20 NP 0.00 99.76 85.56
05/26/00 - - - - - - 15.12 NP 000 99,76 84.64
07/26/00 - - - - - - 1430 NP 0.00 9%6.76 85.4¢
10/25/00 - - - - - - 14.32 NP 0.00 99.76 85.44
01/10/01 - - - - - - 13.46 NP 0.00 99.76 86.30
04/23/01 - - - - - - - - - - -
07/16/01 - - - - - - 12.80 NP 0.00 99.76 86.96
10/17/01 - - - u - - 1530 NP 0.00 99.76 84.46
01/23/02 - - - - - - - - - - -
04/10/02 - - - - - - 13.22 NP 0.00 99,76 86.54
07/24/02 - - - - - - 1432 NP 0.00 99.76 85.44
ArL 3 e
11/21/86 100,000 16.22 FILM 0.00 83.26
07/22/91 - - - - - - 21.80 21.35 0.45 99.48 78.02
063TABT.XLS Page 30f 7 8/13/02



TABLE 1 )
GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #063, OAKLAND, CA

% e

y

10/24/91 - - - - - - 20.02 SHEEN 0.00 99.48 79.46
01/22/92 - - - - - - 19.78 SHEEN 0.00 99.48 79.70
03/24/92 - - - - - - 13.94 FILM 0.00 99.48 85.54
Q07/15/92 - - - - - - 19.27 FILM 0.00 99.48 80.21
10/05/92 - - - - - - 21.44 FILM 0.00 99.48 78.04
01/06/93 - - - - - - 14.08 FILM 0.00 99.48 85.40
07/13/93 - - - - - - 16.09 FILM 0.00 $9.48 83.39
10/11/93 - - - - - - 21.33 FILM 0.00 99.48 78.15
0V11/94 - - - - - - 20.45 FILM 0.00 99.48 79.03
04/12/94 - - - - - - 19.03 FILM 0.00 99.48 §0.43
07/14/94 - - - - - - 20.41 FILM 0.00 95.48 79.07
01/15/96 5,000 370 38 300 390 - 19.89 NP 0.00 99.48 79.59
04/15/96 38,000 300 78 540 470 - 19.62 NP 0.00 99.48 79 86
07/15/96 13,000 330 69 820 1,100 3,600 - - - - -

10/09/96 - - - - - - 15.32 NP 0.00 99.48 84.16
01/13/97 47,000 2,500 2,500 1,100 2,800 70,000 10.80 NP 0.00 99.48 88.68
04/14/97 8,700 <0.3 0.45 <0.3 0.64 29,000 - - - - -

07/07/97 12,0600 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 18.80 NP 0.00 99.48 80.68
10/16/97 770 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 17.76 NP 0.00 99.48 81.72
01/07/98 73,000 3,000 9200 1,400 2,500 110 1160 NP 0.00 99.48 §7.88
04/08/98 18,000 1,200 130 710 1,400 22,000 10.10 NP 0.00 99.48 8038
07/14/98 21,000 1,300 38 1,200 1,100 23,000 16 30 NP 0.00 99.48 83.18
10/15/98 9,100 1.1 0.62 .3 <0.5 30,600 16.90 NP 0.00 99.48 §2.58
01/26/99 16,000 <0.3 0.91 0.72 1.4 * 43,000 /42,000 15.35 NP 000 100.48 85.13
04/16/99 17,000 0.48 092 0.54 1.4 * 28,000 / 26,000 15 30 NP 0.00 100.48 §5.18
07/14/99 8,300 <6 <@ <5 <10 *21,000 / 16,000 18.40 NP 000 100.48 82.08
10/07/99 2,300 <l.5 3.1 <1.5 <2.5 4,800 16 89 NP 0.00 100.48 83.59
01/26/00 9,900 350 9 460 460 2,800 12.62 NP 0.00 100.48 87.86
04/19/00 8,950 0.7 <0.25 <0.25 0,5 *3,240/ 5,450 12.28 NP 0.00 100 48 88.20
05/26/00 94 <03 <G.3 <(.3 <66 *746 /419 13.81 NP 0.00 100.48 86.67
07/26/00 <50 <0.3 .3 <D.3 0.6 3,110 /2,060 12.28 NP 0.00 100 48 88.19
10/25/00 2,480 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <{.26 ¥3,690 /3,040 12.26 NP 0.00 100.48 88.22
01/10/01 <50 <018 p: <(.18 1 962 10,75 NP 0.00 100 48 89.73
04/23/01 482 <0.18 <0 14 <0.18 <0.26 *8§75 71453 12.26 NP 0.00 100.48 8822
07/16/01 71,700 9,440 12,600 514 §.980 *1,330 /389 13.80 NP 0.00 100.48 86.68
10/81701 13,500 1,950 425 <5.94 1,110 *$20/329 16.87 NP 0.00 100.48 33.61
01/23/02 12,100 196 57 68 2,090 ~688/738 12.28 NP 0.00 100.48 88.20

063TAB1.XLS Page4of 7 813002



THRIFTY OIL STATION #063, O

TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA

2

Y

AKLAND, CA

e

0

04/10/02 655 7 8 1 1 387 13.80 NP 0.00 100.43 $6.68
07/24/02 17,400 <0.18 L9 1.4 22 12,800 15.33 NP 0.00 100.48 85.15
11/21/86 : g NP

07/22/91 1.6 <1.0 2.0 - NP 0.00 100,98 82.78
10/24/91 - - - - - - NP 0.00 100.98 83.51
01/22/92 600 21.0 8.0 2.0 170 - - - - - -
03/24/92 - - - - - - 1298 NP 0.00 100.98 §8.00
07/15/92 <200 <035 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - 17.29 NP 0.00 100.98 83.69
10/05/92 - - - - - - 18.92 NP 0.00 100.98 82.06
01/06/93 300 2.7 <0.3 1.3 26.0 - 13.12 NP 0.00 100.98 87.86
07/13/93 <100 11 05 1.0 1.5 - 16,15 NP 0.00 100.98 84.83
10/11/93 130 1.2 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - 18.75 NP 000 100.98 82.23
01/11/94 <30 1.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 17.80 NP 0.00 100.98 £3.18
04/12/94 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 13.59 NP 0.00 100.98 87.39
07/14/94 <50 0.42 0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 18.26 NP 0.00 100.98 §2.72
07/15/95 100 1.2 <0.5 0.8 <1 - - - - - -
01/15/96 1,900 21 13 6.2 6.8 - 13.09 NP 0.00 100.98 87.89
04/15/96 250 5.1 2.7 1.7 1.1 - 13 16 NP 000 100.98 87.82
07/15/96 270 6.3 14 18 1.4 230 - NP - - -
10/05/96 - - - - - - 15.37 NP 0.00 100,98 85.61
01/13/97 25,000 780 5,700 560 4,000 24,000 10.90 NP 0.00 100.98 9008
04/14/97 6,300 260 1,600 28 550 9,000 - - - - -
TOHYT 7,500 300 1,500 12 119 16,000 1470 NP ©.00 100.98 86.28
10/16/97 4,600 <03 .63 <0.3 <0.5 - 13.60 NP 0.00 100.98 8738
01/07/98 2,760 33 11 37 580 73 10.97 NP 0.00 100.98 S0 01
04/08/98 300 9.1 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 650 10.90 NP (.00 100,98 90.08
07/14/98 670 5.9 <0.3 <0.3 0.53 2,300 15.20 NP 0.00 100.98 85.78
10/15/98 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 i9 13.90 NP 0.00 100.98 85.08
01/20/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <3 15.20 NP 0.00 101.98 86.78
04/16/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 0.3 <0.5 <5 15.25 NP 0.00 101.98 86.73
07/14/99 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 15.96 NP 0.00 101.98 86.02
HAT/09 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <5 16.33 NP 0.00 101.98 §5.65
01/26/00 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <3 14.30 NP 000 101.98 87.18
04/19/00 965 <025 <0.25 <0 25 <0.5 <5 16.97 NP 0.00 101.98 91.01
05/26/00 <50 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 0.6 <3 14.43 NP 0.00 101.98 87.55

O63TAB1.XLS Pageiof 7 8/13/02



TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DATA

THRIFTY OIL STATION #063, OAKLAND, CA

T

07/26/100 <350 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <6 <3 14.02 NP 0.00 10]1.98 87.96
10/25/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0,18 <026 <(0.24 14,04 NP 0.00 101.98 87.94
01/10/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 14.80 NP 0.00 101.98 87.18
04723101 <50 <0.18 <014 <0.18 <0.26 *10/42 10.97 NP 0.00 101.98 91.01
07/16/01 3,360 430 603 53 429 *41/4.2 14.80 NP 06.00 101.98 87.18
10/17/01 <50 <().18 <(.14 <018 <0.26 *16/52 16,71 NP 0.00 101.98 8527
01/23/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 14.80 NP 0.00 101.98 87.18
04/10/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 14.42 NP .00 101,98 87.56
07/24/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 14.78 NP 0.00 101.98 §7.20
11/21/86 NP 0.00 99.44 §6.80
022151 - - - - - - - - - - -
01/22/92 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.5 - - - - - -
03/24/92 - - - - - - 10.04 NP 0.00 $9.44 §5.40
07/15/92 <200 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 0.5 - 13.29 NP 0.00 99.44 86.15
10/05/92 - - - - - - 14.69 NP 0.00 59.44 34.75
01/06/93 <200 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <1.0 - 10.87 NP 0.00 99.44 §8.57
07/13/93 <100 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <1.0 - 13,10 NP 0.00 99.44 86.34
10/11/93 <60 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 - 14.43 NP 0.00 95.44 85.01
01/11/94 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 - 13.56 NF 0.00 99.44 85.88
04/12/94 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - 12.10 NP 0.00 99.44 87.34
07/14/94 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - 14.16 NP 0.00 95.44 85.28
07/15/95 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - - - - - -
01/15/96 56 0.38 0.33 <0.3 <0.5 - 14,29 NP 000 99.44 8515
04/15/96 96 45 <0.3 <0.3 0.53 - 14.32 NP 0.60 99.44 85.12
07/15/96 140 24 0.44 <0.3 0.70 110 - - - - -
10/09/96 - - - - - - 12,09 NP 0.00 99.44 87.35
01/13/97 210 <0.3 1.2 <0.3 0.68 270 9.85 NP 0.00 99.44 §9.59
04/14/97 <50 <0.3 <0.3 0.3 <0.5 <20 - - - - -
QTOTST <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 0.5 <20 14.20 NP 0.00 99.44 85.24
10/16/97 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 0.5 - 13.10 NP 0.00 99.44 86.34
01/07/9% <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 0.10 9.80 NP 0.00 99.44 89.64
07/14/98 330 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 (0.5 380 12.30 NP 0.00 99.44 87.14
10/15/98 <350 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 0.5 <5 14.30 NP 0.00 99 44 85.14
01/20/99 <50 047 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <5 13.60 NP 0.00 160.44 86.84
04/16/99 <50 <3 <03 <0.3 <G5 <5 13.50 NP 0.00 100.44 86.94
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TABLE 1 )
GROUNDWATER DATA
THRIFTY OIL STATION #063, OAKLAND, CA

1O

07/14/99 <50 <0.3 <03 0.3 <0.5 *54/1<5 14.65 NP 0.00 10044 85.79
10/07/99 <30 <0.3 0.96 0.35 1.8 <5 15.39 NP 0.00 100.44 85.05
01/26/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 0.63 <5 13.83 NP 0.00 100.44 86.59
04/19/00 83.1 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.5 *11/<3 9.63 NP 0.00 100.44 90.79
05/26/00 <30 <0.3 <(.3 <0.3 <0.6 <5 13.10 NP 0.00 100.44 8734
07/26/00 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <5 1235 NP 0.00 100.44 83.09
10/25/00 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 *7/10 12,30 NP 0.00 100 44 88.14
01/10/01 <30 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 78 13.45 NP 0.00 100.44 86.99
04/23/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <018 <0.26 *9ja 9.65 NP o000 100.44 9079
07/16/01 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <(.18 <0.26 <0.24 13.09 NP 0.00 100.44 87.35
10/17/01 <50 <0.18 <D.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.22 1537 NP 0.00 100,44 35.07
01/25/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <0.18 <0.26 <0.24 13.27 NP 0.00 100,44 87.17
04/10/02 <50 <(:.18 <0.14 <(.18 <0.26 <0.24 13.07 NP 0.60 100.44 §7.37
07/24/02 <50 <0.18 <0.14 <018 <0.26 <0.24 13.86 NP 000 100.44 86.58
NOTE: NP = No free hydrocarbon product Benzene, toluene, ethlybenzene, and xylene analyzed by EPA method 8020.
" - * = Not analyzed / Not available Total petroleun hydrocarbons (TPH) analyzed by EPA method 8015 modified for gasoline
* MTBE 8020/ 8260 Methyl-tert Butyl Ether (MTBE) 2nalyzed by EPA method 3020 or 8260
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TABLE 2 .
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Oif Co. Station No D83, DAKLAND, CA

41891 1,689 Q - - <03 03 <03 =04 . . 1300 120 <75 1300 -
4/15/91 3,742 4,073 582 - <03 «Q3 <03 <03 - - 700 140 <15 500 -
422191 10,240 3,871 843 - <03 <03 <03 <09 - - 850 100 34 860 -
4729131 15,510 13,841 753 - <03 <03 <0.3 <08 - - 220 8.4 <03 42 -
516191 20,200 18,531 870 - <0,3 <03 <Q3 <0§ - - 280 08 <03 26 -
5/13181 24,430 22,761 604 - <03 <03 <03 <039 - - 180 56 <03 a7 -
5/20/91 28,480 26,811 579 B <03 <03 <0.3 <09 - - 150 0.83 14 29 -
5/28/21 29,310 27,641 104 - <0.3 <03 <03 <089 - - <0,3 <0.3 <03 <9 -
6/371 33,080 31,411 628 - <03 <0.3 <C3 <0.9 - - 58 4 <03 23 -
6/10/91 36,939 35,270 551 - <03 <03 <03 <09 B - 45 <0.3 <03 16 -
6/17/81 40,673 30,004 533 - <03 <03 <03 <09 - - 69 49 0.8 21 -
6/24/01 44,453 42,784 540 - <03 <03 <0.3 0.9 - - 54 2 <0.3 6.6 -
7M1/91 48173 46,504 531 - <0.5 <05 <1 <1 - - 14 15 <1 21 -
7/8191 51,681 £0,012 501 - <05 <0.5 <1 <1 - - <C5 <05 < 8.9 -
7M15/1 55,186 53,517 501 - <0.5 <05 <1 <1 - - <05 06 <1 6.3 -
7122191 62,150 60,481 905 - <05 <05 <1 <1 - - <05 <0.5 <1 26 -
7129191 62,150 80,481 - - <05 <05 <1 <1 - - <05 <05 12 19 .
8/5/1 £3,241 81,572 155 B <05 <05 <1 < - - <05 <05 <1 <1 B
8/12/91 66,081 64,422 407 . <05 <(.5 <1 <1 - - 26 <0,5 <1 12 -
B8/19/91 57,649 55,550 723 - <0.5 <05 <1 <1 - - 20 33 28 70 .
8/26/91 70,514 68,845 409 - <05 <035 < <1 - - <05 <0.5 1.2 19 -
/9191 70,564 88,295 4 - 0.5 <05 <t <1 - - 270 10 13 &9 -
9/16/81 73,526 71,857 423 ]Systern shut down due to darnaged compressor pump - -
A7 73,526 71,857 - - <05 <05 <1 <1 - - <05 <05 <1 38 -
10/14491 74,516 72,847 141 - <0.5 <05 <1 <1 - - 50 11 <1 23 -
10421491 76,061 74,422 225 - <05 <0.5 <1 <1 - B <05 <05 <1 <1 -
10/28/21 85,242 81,573 1,022 - <0.5 <05 <1 <1 - - <05 <05 <1 14 -
1173/91 83,242 81,573 - - <05 <05 <1 <1 - - =05 <G5 <1 31 -
11/11/91 84,351 82,682 138 - <05 Q5 <1 <1 - - 9 19 <1 14 -
11M8/81 85,647 83,978 185 - <05 <05 <1 <1 - - 42 1 1 10 -
11/25/91 88,512 87,8435 552 - =0.5 <05 < <1 - - <05 <05 <1 39 -
12/3/91 83,407 91,738 487 - <05 <05 <1 <1 - - «05 <035 <1 38 -
12/9/81 96,210 94,541 467 - <05 <05 <1 <1 - - <05 <05 <1 3.2 -
12/16/91 99,045 97,376 405 - <05 <05 <05 =05 - - 13 <05 <0.5 15 -
1242391 102,534 100,665 470 - <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - - 17 <05 <05 24 -
12/30/21 105,124 103,455 299 - <05 <05 <05 <(.5 - - 2286 12 07 48 -
1715192 115,691 114,622 860 - <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - - 130 11 <05 50 -
210/92 124,846 123,177 352 - <05 <05 <05 <0.5 - - 20 051 <015 3.8 -
3/9/92 149,965 148,205 597 <200 <0.5 <05 <05 =05 - 12,000 2,100 400 170 2,100 -
4/13/92 168,567 166,898 531 <200 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 - 2,100 280 39 <2.5 98 -
5/11182 187,170 185,501 564 <200 <05 07 <05 <05 - <200 <05 <05 <05 X5 -
6/8/82 190,480 188,821 119 - <0,5 <G5 <05 <0.5 - - A4 37 07 64 -
7632 197,080 195,414 235 - - R - N R B "
7/13/92 197,880 186,224 116 - <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - <05 <05 <(.5 <05 -
7382 107,820 198,221 - Sytern shut down for repas of electical motor
8/10/92 157,850 186,221 - [Restat the system
87192 20,300 199,631 487 - L <05 <05 <05 <05 - - <035 <05 <05 <05 -
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TABLE 2 -
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Oif Co. Station No 083, OAKLAND, CA

S/14/92 208,847 207,978 208 - <05 <05 <05 <1 - - <05 <05 <05 <1 -

10/5/92 217,360 215,691 367 <200 <05 <05 <05 <1 - <200 <05 <0.% <0.3 <1 -
11/09/92 225,780 224,111 241 - <05 <0.5 <05 <1 - - 1.1 0.5 <05 10 -
12/14/92 243,048 241,379 493 - <05 <05 Q5 <1 - - 720 46 <i0 1,700 -
01/04/83 252,510 250,841 451 - <0.5 <05 <05 <1 - - 400 32 <25 520 -
0215793 268,210 264,541 326 <200 <05 <05 <05 <1 - 9,000 1,400 330 260 1,200 -
03/08/83 269,330 267,661 149 - <0.5 <0,5 <05 <1 - - 1,100 150 75 1,000 R
04/26/93 271,280 269.621 40 <{00 =<0.5 =05 <0.% <t - 7,200 1,100 100 25 780 -
04/26/93 271,290 269,621 - |System shut down fo repar
Q7115/83 272577 270,908 16 JRestart the system

08/11/83 284,230 282,561 432 - <05 <05 <05 =<1 - - 1.3 <0.5 <0.8 10 -
09/18/53 298,832 297,163 406 <60 <03 <}3 <03 <C.6 - <60 <03 <03 <03 <0.6 -
10408103 305,641 03,972 310 - - - - - . - - . . - -
10/11/83 307,068 305,399 476 <60 <03 <03 <03 <GB - <60 <03 <03 <03 <08 -
10M15/93 208,485 206,826 357 - - - - - - - - - - - -
1112/93 318,203 316,534 347 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <G5 -
1210493 320047 228,278 418 <30 <0.3 <0.3 <Q.3 <G8 - <50 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 -
01/13/94 345,660 344,191 488 - <03 <03 <03 <05 - - <03 <0.3 <03 <05 -
02/10/94 359,662 357,893 493 - <03 <03 <0.3 <05 - - 430 41 36 480 -
02/18/94 618,620 - - Changed air filters  The water flowmeter jumped from 359,662 to 618,620
03/10/94 627,540 366,915 445 - <03 <CG3 <03 <05 - - <03 <03 <0.3 77 -
04/14/94 645,330 384,703 508 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - 170 1.5 <03 038 073 -
05/19/84 653,520 392,803 234 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - 1,600 46 41 05 84 -
06/16/94 664,015 403,388 375 <50 <03 <03 <03 <0.% - 12,000 860 37 <13 1,600 -
07/14/94 672,750 412,123 312 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 -
08/11/94 681,920 421,293 328 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <05 . <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.5 -
09/15/84 692,083 431,456 280 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 -
1017124 650,975 439,352 247 <50 <0.3 <03 <05 <05 - =50 <03 <03 <05 <0.5 -
1114/84 712,539 451,912 449 <50 <03 <03 <05 <05 - <50 <03 <03 <05 <0.5 -
12/19/94 734,620 473,993 Ll <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.% <05 - <50 <(.3 <03 <08 <GS -
01M10/85 742,072 481,445 339 - - - - - - -
Q1416165 742074 481,447 0 {Sytem shut down for repaw of compressar pump

02:06/85 742,074 481,447 - Restart the system
02/13/95 744,063 483,436 284 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <035 - <50 <03 <03 <C.5 <05 -
03413/85 758,820 498,303 £31 <100 <035 <G5 <05 =1 - 1,306 <056 =0.5 <05 <1 -
Q4/17/85 788,276 507,649 267 <100 <035 <05 <05 <1 - £,200 410 73 a7 280 -
05/15/85 780,716 520,088 444 <100 <035 <0.5 <05 <1 - 1,300 0.8 <03 <05 <] -
(16/12/95 784,514 523,887 136 <100 <05 <05 <05 <1 - <100 <05 <05 <0.5 <1 -
07M18/85 794,158 533,531 268 <100 <05 <0.5 <05 <1 - 1,100 <05 <0.5 <05 <1 -
08/14/95 785,216 534,589 39 <100 <05 <05 <05 <] - 170 <05 <05 <0Q.5 <1 -
D9/06/85 797,631 537,004 105 <100 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1 - 1,320 <05 <05 <05 <1 -
10/17/95 800,216 539,689 85 <100 <05 <05 <05 <1 - 2,400 26 27 39 46 -
11/20/85 808,264 545,637 175 150 <03 <03 <03 <05 - 450 o3 <03 <03 <05 -
12/11/95 808,236 548,609 142 300 <03 <03 <Q3 0.59 - 470 <0.3 <Q3 <0.3 <05 -
D1MSIEE 822734 562,107 288 510 <03 =03 <03 Q5 - €0 0,29 <03 <03 <05 -
02/19/96 848,213 587,586 728 800 <03 0.57 <03 083 - 1700 23 37 <03 80 -
(311998 849 587 588,980 47 230 <03 Q3 =03 <35 - 4,800 55 14 <03 94 -
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TABLE 2 *
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Cil Co. Station No 063, OAKLAND, CA

D4/15/56 852,042 581,415 B 990 <03 <03 <03 <05 - 1,100 0.A3 <03 <03 <05 -
G5/13/96 890,214 §29,587 1,363 840 <03 <03 <0.3 <05 - 910 <03 <03 <03 <05 -
05/13/96 890,214 529,587 - Systern shut down for carbon change
08114186 890,214 529,587 - |Restart the system
06/M8/96 890,818 £30,191 151 <30 =0.3 <03 <0.3 <05 - 1,000 (=4 87 34 55 -
07/01/26 892,781 632,154 131 - . . . - . .
Q7/08IS6 594,210 £33 583 204 |Bystermn shut down due to burglary and damaged air compressor
08/05/96 894,210 633,583 - |Restart the system
QB398 B80S, 220 835,503 251 =5 <03 <03 <03 <05 - 3,500 160 110 220 650 -
08/23/95 859,410 638,783 78 <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <05 - <50 049 <03 <03 <05 .
10/09/96 899,845 630,218 27 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - 730 17 Q42 21 25 -
11/11/96 901,348 840,721 46 <50 =0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 - 81 <0.3 <03 <03 <05 -
12/09/86 901,576 640,649 8 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <05 - <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <05 -
01/13/87 904,630 644,003 87 <50 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 - 13,000 590 250 180 850 -
02/M10/97 912,610 651,883 285 82 <03 038 <0.3 <05 - 700 092 075 <03 4.1 -
03/10/07 921,620 660,393 300 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - 600 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 -
04/14/97 932,410 671,783 325 <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.5 - 4,400 <3 <03 <03 <05 -
05112187 941,028 830,401 308 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - 5,600 7.3 0.52 <3 17 -
06/23/97 943,183 582,556 51 - - - - - - - - B - - -
Q70717 845,821 685,194 188 <50 <03 <03 <0.3 <05 - 1,500 34 <03 <03 26 -
08/04/97 951,020 590,363 186 - - - - - - B _ J B _ N
09/02/97 957,933 697,306 238 |System shut down due to stolen air compressor - - - R .
10/05/97 961,030 760,403 91 - - - - - - - - . - R N
1GH16/97 961,077 700,450 5 <50 <03 =<0.3 <03 <05 - 550 <0.3 <03 <03 <05 -
1117/7 970,820 710,263 308 - - - - - - . -] -] B R _
12/23/87 986,016 725,389 419 - - - - - - - - - - . -
01/05/98 991,520 730,853 423 - - - - - - - - - - - -
01/07/88 992,365 731,738 423 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <03 - £5,000 890 8,400 3,100 20,000 -
Q2/Q2/98 06,874 736,247 172 B - - - - - - - - - - -
02/09/98 - - Systemn shut down due to the UST replacement and station remodehng
02/17/98 - - <50 | <03 | <03 <03 <05 - 35,000 150 <15 <15 5,900 -
G4/13/98 53,600 736,247 - Replaced carbons and restarted system with new meter (53,000)

4113 - 6/1/98 - - - System was undergoing several mamtenance / piping / hose replacement
(6/01/98 53,780 737,027 16 - - - - - - - - R . B R
Q7/14/98 56,905 740,152 72 <50 <03 <03 =03 <0.5 - 3,500 14 056 <03 26 -
08/13/98 58,426 742673 84 - - - - - - - - R - R R
09/11/95 62,356 745,603 101 - - - - - B . . R N . N
1015508 62,714 745,964 1 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - 2,200 24 4 03 4100 -
11/06/08 62,952 746,199 11 - - - - - - - - - - - -
11/20/08 - - - System shut down for flowmeter replacemant -
12/01/98 Q0 746,159 - Restart the system with flowmeter at 000 -
12/31/98 53400 751,530 178 - ] - - - - - - - - - - -
01/11/99 15,020 0 761,219 880 |System shut down - - - R R - -

1111 - 211798 - - - System was undergoing mamtenance for the compressor -
01/20/99 - - - <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 - 110 043 Q42 <03 <05 260
02/01/59 15,6000 761,799 28 |Restart system -
02/12/99 22,840.0 768,039 858 - - - B - R R _ R B B -
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TABLE 2 )
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Qi Co. Station No 063, CAKLAND, CA

Q2722/98 28400 769,035 - |System shut down for carbon canister replacement

03/26/99 228400 769,039 . |Restart the system

03/31/59 24,6200 770,819 358 - - - - . - - . . - - .
0471539 29,6050 775,804 312 <50 <03 <03 <03 <05 <5 <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <5
05/11/83 36,0100 782,209 256 - - B - - - . - B B B R
05125199 46,0000 792,185 714 [Systam shut down due to carbon canister leaking

09/02/99 46,000 0 792,199 - |Restart system -

09/17/88 45,2170 792, A16 14 - - - - - - . B . N . R
10/07/92 46,8080 793,008 36 <50 Q3 <03 <03 <Q5 11 85 <0.3 <03 =03 <05 120
10/21/89 47,2780 793,477 34 {System shut dawn for carbon change

11/24/99 47,2830 783,482 0 [Restart system

12/30/98 48 388.0 785,585 S8 - - - - - - - - R - - R
(1/26/00 50,8680 796,768 44 <50 <03 =03 <03 <0.5 - <50 <03 <03 <03 <0.5 -
Q225100 519830 798,182 47 - - - - - N - - - - - -
03/24/00 54,8030 800,802 94 - - - R - R R - R B B .
04418100 £6,734 0 802,853 83 <% <025 <0.25 <} 25 Q5 - <50 12 Q25 =025 QS5 <5
04/30/00 55,0220 804,221 115 - - - R . B R B _ R N -
05426/00 SO08E0 206,285 T8 - - - - - - 923 €8 2 a5 20 *8,350/4,810
06/16/0C 61,889.0 808,088 86 <50 <0.3 <03 <03 <06 <5 3,820 <03 <0.3 <03 <086 3,740
0726100 65,987 0 812,185 02 <50 <03 <03 =032 <05 <5 <50 <3 <03 <03 =06 =<5
08/25/00 68,8300 814,829 88 - - - - - - - - - - N _
09/29/00 a5,661 0 31,8680 487 - - - - - - - - R - - -
1013400 95,2120 842,411 754 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/20/00 59,7000 845,309 493 IShut down system for QWS and replaced flowmeter staring at 000 (old meter estimated at 98,700) Sylern restartsd on 10/25/00 after QWS 1

10/25/00 oo 845,889 - <50 <018 <014 «<0.18 <026 <024 17,100 111 121 141 972 938
10727100 2,180 848,059 1,060 - - - - - - . - - R - -
11/03/100 7,420 853,319 751 - - - - - - B - - - . -
11/24/00 16,560 862,458 435 - - - - - - . - - - - -
12/22/100 51,530 897,429 1,249 - - - - - - . - - - - -
01/10i01 £4,520 500,418 157 <50 <018 <014 <018 <0 26 <024 10,000 334 223 <018 4,330 14,600
02/18/01 99,840 945,539 1,128 - - - - - R R B . B - B
03/19/01 144,170 950,089 1,500 - - - - - - B R . B _ K
Q4/C8/01 167,050 1,012,949 1,080 378 <018 <014 <018 <026 475 4,040 191 4 42 ] 4,900
04/13/01 169,210 1,015,108 540 |Shut down system for replacement of carben drums

04/18/01 169,210 1,016,108 - JRestart system

Q4123101 177,140 1,023,039 1,586 a3 <013 <014 <018 <026 132 1,400 =018 <014 <018 <026 3,240
05/02/01 186,800 1,032,699 1,073 JShut down system for carbon change

05/18/01 186,900 1,032,799 6 | Restart system

05/30/01 200,850 1,046,749 1,183 <50 <018 <0.14 <018 <0 26 <024 3,100 15 <014 1 2 *8,510/ 5,780
08/25/01 266,720 1,112,619 2,533 - - - - - - - - - . - -
07/09/01 278,760 1,124,659 350 <50 <018 <014 <018 <026 <024 748 15 <014 2 27 1,440
08/13/01 399,760 1,245,599 3,455 - - - - - - - - - - - B
09/24/01 451,240 1,287,139 1,227 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/01/01 488,310 1,334,209 5,296 <50 <018 <014 <018 <0 26 <0.24 958 12 <014 <018 <C 26 878
11412601 636,260 1,482,169 3523 - - - - - - - - - - - .
12/34/1 674,080 1,519,879 772 - - - - B R B - . R B R
01/14/02 688,450 1,534,349 1,026 <50 <018 <014 =018 <028 <024 232 1 1 <018 <0 28 363

063 GW System Page 4 of 5 10771702



TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION SYSTEM MONITORING PROGRAM
Thrifty Oil Co. Station No 083, OAKLAND, CA

V2118102 738,420 4,584,319 1.428 - - - - - - . - - - -
03/25/02 814,570 1,660,459 2176 - - - - - - - . . R - .
Q4/08/02 828,510 1,674,409 956 <50 <018 <014 <018 <Q 26 <024 105 <018 <014 <0.18 <026 157
04,2202 895,810 1,741,809 4814 - - - - - - - - R . . B
05/06/02 895,920 1.741,819 1 JSystem off; Restart _ B B N , _
05/13/02 529,130 1,775,029 4,744 - - - - - - . . - - N .
060302 993,740 1,839,638 3,077 <50 <0.18 <0,14 <G 18 <0.26 <D.24 - - - - - -
Q524102 1,001,580 1,847 489 374 - - - - . - - - - - - -
07/08/02 - - <50 <018 <014 <018 <026 <024 4,710 1 1.2 <0.18 2 6,880
07112102 1,061,430 1,857,329 2,769 . - - - - - - - - - -
07/26/02 1,052,820 1,898,719 82 {System shut down for carben change R . . B N K
08/16/02 1,052,820 1,898,719 - JRestart
08730/02 1,069,080 1,914,944 1,159 - - - - -« - - - - - - -
09/20/62 1,108,410 1,952,309 1,779 <50 <01 <015 <006 - - Outlet sampling done by inspector (EPA Method 624)
09/30/02 1,110,180 1,956,079 377 - - - - - - - - - - - R
[ wo PERWIT LimiTS: I~ | s0 7§ s50 | 50 | 50 | N |
MNote: < = less than laboratory detection leve! indicated TPH is analyzed by EPA Method 8015 ™M
- = no sample / not analyzed BTEX 15 analyzed by EPA Method 602 or 8020

NE = Permit Lim# not established *MTBE 8020/8260

In February 2000, the total cumulative discharge amount was corrected to reflect all system maintenance and flowmeter changeouts

since the startup of the system. The total number may be different from previous versions of this table

(63 GW System Page 5 of 5 1FH102
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PROJECT

%%\ . STATUS  REP
THRIFTY OIL CO. $.5. {063
EARTH MA&&EEMEE}I CO. 6125 TELEGRAPH AVE
. ORKLAND, CA . 94609
OBSERVATION WELLS OATE: @?“?LOL
NO: . DTW DTP PT DTB DIA. ODORS F/P
MONTHLY | ves| wo| s [vEs]| mo
w1 | 464 R EI XN x| X -1
Mw | AW S “ 2423 671 |~ 1
MW~ 4 15, 22 2915} 2:’ NS¢ i
s | 2028 47| BESEE
wi-s | 4% B a" X pat B

A 9F

EXPLANATION-

DIW - DEPTH TO WATER FROM SURFACE

* DTP - DEPTH TO PRODUCT FROM SURFACE

PT - PRODUCT THICKNESS

S

- SLIGHT

MEASUREMENTS IN FEET.

REMARKS :

MM wd@a——wwi g o003 =

FREE PRODUCT REMOVED

APPROX. a*”'GALLONS

WATER REMOVED ’EPPROX

" GALLONS |

e

.

INPUT BY:

Carrie

DATA RECORDED BY:

+ 13415 Carmenita Road/P.C. Box 2129, Santa Fa Springs, CA 90670

]




FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

!i:c: _ S Date: R, 24 02
Address:
Personnel: SERBAM | Weather: SUNHG D A

ell No: run A Eauio; d |
IBefore Purging:
Total Well Depth: (ft.) 28.4%F Welt Diameter 2"
Deoth tg Water (ft) M’» M ) Est. Purge Volume: 9
Sampling Data: ] |
Unitial Turbidiy: Final Turbidity: _ :
Time Loy Lot o5 | ookl tout| %0149 fo 120
iEc J040 ) jo%o | (060 | (o040 | 1660 | (oo | Joéo|
H 5% | 5571 AN 26| s2q] 2% A.24]
TTemp 12k )32 | 222 | A ot | AL 2G|
iGal. A 2 2 4 5 6 g |
' i
' i
LTirm:
EC
;
oH

© [Temp

(Gal. L

:L-\ fier Purging/Before Sample Collection

1Deoth 1o Warsr (f)

{5, O

Total Weil Depth{fr),

23.9%




FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

‘ritc: TN Date: ok TH .0

Address:

Personnel: BERBIT>A - Weather: SONMY D, U

ell No: S — G Eauig: A LF&I/?

lBefor: Purging: i

|

rom Well Depth: (i) 29.4% Well Diameter 2"

Reoth ta Warer (fi) /5.5 _Est, Purze Volume: vi f
rS:.mglingData: ;
inital Turbidity: Final Turbidity: | l’
{Time 0-22 10u)% | 102 101261 wd¥] g | for%o
ieC jéo gg0 3 o Y 700 e, 9 Do |
bH 5.1¢ 5.0 A 1R Al B 09y 5. oL H.09]
Memp +2. A4 Mo LR T L RAR] G M, 5] I 5
1Gal. A 2 5 5 4 g 9 ‘.
’ f

i
{Time |
EC '
ibH

Temp
Gal.

.Aﬁer Purﬂ'_i_q= fore Sample Collection ] -‘

k)toth 10 Water {ft.)

{20

Total Weil Depth(fi).

29, 1%




-[ ite: 06 % Date: © 4. 24-» e
Address:
Personnel: SHERB Weather: SO A DN A
2l No: Mu, ~ 57 Equio: &ﬁ"?ﬁm
‘&t‘ore Purging: ;
I‘Fomj Well Depth: (f.) 26,26 Well Diametar 4 ’
Depth 10 Water (f) /‘l 7"3 Est. Purge Volume: 20 3
léamgling Data: ?
UInitia! Turbidicy: Final Turbidiry: _ j
{Time Ll b8 | 45| 4:8F | oted | Wion | Joite |
1EC 1562 |y | 4520 | [5%0| [52r0 | J5eo (5%
oH 530 | 5.5 8.2 3.7 5 75| B0 | 5 o
MTemo 2 | M | P [ FoC | P06 | R0 B | Zog
1Gal. 4 g 12 1+ 24 25 2o |
. ., ;
|
{Time 4
1EC '
rgH
+ fTemp
\Gal.
' lARer Purging/Before Sample Collection | !

|

FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

-:[Dcmh o Warer (ft)

lh. 5%

Total Weil Depth{fu).

2%.2¢




FIELD DATA -GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROGRAM

1Depth 10 Warer (ft.)

5.

2,

Total Weil Depth(f). _

20 87

r'm:: . ©ED Date: (97“.2(1—0& B
Address:
Personnel: TEARB P Weather: FUMNNS Yy D My
ell No: M — G / Eauip: 5?9'; m‘ /
Eefor: Purging:
[Towl Well Depth: (ft.) 2¢. g 7 Well Diam;mr AI 7
Deoth to Watcr (f) A> 3¢  Est puree Volume: 54
EnmpliniDam: 1l i
linital Turbidity: Final Turbidity: H
{Fime qrof | o | a4y ) w0 ] g5 | 950 485 |
feC ({10 a0 9o 160 T4o | 1%o 4 Ao |
bH 5o 5.5) 5.%%1 5,34 5, 5. 2Y A 257
TTemp ¥4 | 728 | 23 | 36| g | req | gng ]
iGal. 4 9 14 14 2Y 24 49
. ,. i
|

{Time 1
EC '
IoH

© Temp
Gal.

- 1Aﬁer Purging/Before Sampie Collection B 3
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. THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
, GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: _ DERRAPOPE Y

DATE OF INSPECTION: 0¥%.22.0% ST :
OBSERVATIONS AND | | — |
COMMENTS: ___ fol L oL &Q&OAA w il ”ﬂb% 'Qﬁ%
n,a;»@aca C&/Lm?/{_ wmﬁé( JZU\«?/@?/ N

-

FLOW METER READING: —£95 2440 —

SAMPLES OBTAINED: _ - ﬁ///AL : ' .
PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: - A5

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: / /

. . . ‘ X . ' )
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: / %
B st . !

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: 0, g

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: __ 0.6

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: Y @fﬁﬂz e



&

THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
. 6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
, GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECT{ON FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: _. _DERBMEOPFES
oF. [F.o2

DATE OF INSPECTION:

RTS—

" OBSERVATIONS AND L | S
COMMENTS:___ AHD 0l cHEcd RrLT (FoSIE)
IS . 7 .

REPLACE CHRTR G UMTER FXCTRR, LBt
-\ E P B4 LLLTRR oo

e .
FLOW METER READING: _—FOA A UD O —

SAMPLES OBTAINED; . - "W/~ : ' .

- . ) s ] . ) Q
PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: - j -

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: /(//

. -1 . ‘ . ;
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM QF THE PRIMAR‘:.’ GAC UNIT: /{ . J

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: O. ?

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: ’ @ g .

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: ___ g JC;/ .



Vot e

b

L~

NAME OF INSPECTOR: _.

DATE OF INSPECTION:

. THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION 406 3

GROUNDWATER EXTRACT[ONITREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

53 @@h@apﬁ-&u

2. 02 -t

OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENTS: 4#?7208 o i L

CM-#;:\K

L’Lﬁ“ﬁé‘t@ e

m@M@”

"'cz-z-mc) (4—‘938@5 ap,um% ,{-}W MPW@:; m#ﬁ—/’?ac %=

wMIF/P “7‘1 c:‘?r-a‘

A .

I

P

~

L

'FLOW METER READING: M/@’é 3560 —

SAMPLES OBTAINED: _ - N’//’f

A

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: __€): g

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: «_

!

" PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT:

92 .

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: AL

. : : , S o
' PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: Lo

O.C

- INSPECTQR'S SIGNATURE:.

ok

o e e e i el o e e e = %

- N
e e e —

H
+

J

.
B w‘} '



THRIFTY OIL CO, SERVICE STATION #63 .
6125 TELEGRAPH AYENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
. GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR:_.__ | Sﬁ%ﬁﬁp@@m

DATE OF INSPECTION: Ok, .2 . 02

6BSERV ATIONS AND
COMMENTS:___ 4043 0/(_ CLEAH WAHTER T TRE %wc:j

%ch&— cﬁ@"msﬁ wm V}c LA amzczé (0 H@s

FLOW METER READING: £ _QO/ AYo

SAMPLES OBTAINED: ,_-_MN// - ' '\

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP éTREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: - ' }) % -

. PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: A

: S .
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM ,OF THE PRIMAR‘{ GAC UNIT: i . /{

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECON’DARY GAC UNIT: @ %

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN S.'I'REAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: : @ C

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: ___ % &“’Q\\

v
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ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thritty Oil (8871) LAB REQUEST 96633
ATTN: Jeff Suryakusuma
13116 Imperial Hwy. REPORTED  08/05/2002
P.0O. Box 2128
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED  07/25/2002

PROJECT station #063 ——
SUBMITTER Ciient

COMMENTS  Global ID: T0600101366

This laboratory request covers the following listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the
attached Analytical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report.
This cover letfer is an integral part of the final report.

Order No, Client Sampie Identification
367227 TOC 063 MW-6
367228 TOC 063 MW-5
367229 TOC 063 MW-1
367230 TOC 063 MW-4
367231 TOC 063 Trip Blank
367232 Laboratory Method Bilank

I'hank you tor the opportumity to be of service to your company. Please feel free to call 1f'there are any questions regarding
this report or if we can be of further service.

1ce President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing , all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date repoyted.

) TESTING &
iherepornts of the Associated Laboratones are conhdendial propety of our chients and CON%iiﬁﬁg
may not be reproduced or used {or publication wn part orin tell without our wntten Microbiological
permission. This is tor the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourseives.

Environmental

Lab request 96633 cover, page L ot']



Order #:I 367227 Client Sample ID' TOC 063 MW-6

Matrix; WATER Date Sampled: 07/24/2002 Time Sampled: 13:00
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND ! 03 .18 ug/L 07126/02 1.Z
Ethy! benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L 07/26/02 1.Z
Methyl t - buty] ether ND 1 5 0.24 ug/L 07/26/02 LZ
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L, 07/26/02 1.7
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L 07/26/02 1.2
8015M - Total Petroleuam Hydrocarbons
Gasoline ND 1 50 50 wgL 072602 1Z
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene a5 % 70-130
Order #:L 367228 Client Sample ID: TOC 063 MW-5
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 07/24/2002 Time Sampled: 13:10
Analyte Result DF _PQL WDL Units  Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L 07/26/02 1L.Z
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ung/L 07/26/02 1LZ
Methy! t - butyl ether ND 1 5 0.24 ug/L 07/26/02 1LZ
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L 07/26/02 1.2
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L 07/26/02 LZ
8015M - Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons
Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/L 07/26/02 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 94 % 70 - 130
Order #:L 36722§| Client Sample ID: TOC 063 MW-1
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 07/24/2002 Time Sampled: 13:20
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL Units _Date/Analyst

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, I=Trace

A—

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 96633 results, page 1 of 3



8021B BTEX + MTBE

Bepzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L 07/26/02 LZ
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L 07/26/02 LZ
Methyl t - butyl ether ND 1 5 0.24 ug/L 07/26/02 1LZ
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L 07/26/02 LZ
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L 07/26/02 LZ
8015M - Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons
Gasoline ND 1 50 30 ug/L 07/26/02 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a- [rifluorotolnene 93 % 70-130
Order #:[ 367230 Client Sample ID TOC 063 MW-4 Qs
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 07/24/2002 Time Sampled: 13:30
Analyte Result DF _PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst
3021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L 07/26/02 LZ
Ethyl benzene 1.4 1 0.3 0.18 ug/l 07/26/02 L7
Methyl t - butyl ether 12,800 200 1000.0 0.24 ug/L 07/26/02 LZ
Toluene 1.9 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L 07/26/02 LZ
Xylene (total) 22 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L 07/26/02 LZ
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Gasoline 17,400 100 30000 50 wg/L 07/26/02 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 95 Yo 70-130
Order #:L 367231 Client Sample ID: TOC 063 Trip Blank
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 07/24/2002 Time Sampled: 13:00
Analyte Result DF _ PQL MDL Units  Date/Analyst

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

_ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES __nnalytical Results Report

Lab Request Y6033 results, page 2 of 3




8021B BTEX + MTBE

Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L 07/26/02 LZ

Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L 07/26/02 1.7

Methy! t - buty! ether ND 1 5 0.24 ug/L. 07/26/02 LZ

Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L O7/26/02 LZ

Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L 07/26/02 LZ
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/l. 07/26/02 1.Z
Surrogates Units Control Limits

a,3,a- Trifluorotoluene 94 % 70 -130
Order #:l 367232 Client Sample ID Laboratory Method Blank
Matrix: WATEK

Analyte Result DF__ PQL MDL Units _Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE

Benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L 07/26/02 LZ

Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L 07/26/02 LZ

Methyl t - butyl ether ND i 5 0.24 ug/L 07/26/02 LZ

Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 uwg/L 07/26/02 LZ

Kylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L 07/26/02 LZ
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/L 07/26/02 LZ
Surrogates Units Control Limits

a,3,a-Trifluorotoluene 92 % 70 - 130

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace




81672002

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA REPORT FORM

QC Samyple: LR 5662%-206 .

Matrix: WATER

Prep. Date: 0726002

Analysis Date: 07127/02

1D#'s in Batwch: LR 96628, 96593, 96633, 96625

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = ug/L
Sample Spike Matrix Matrix %Rec YoRet
‘Test Method Result Added Spike Spike Dup MS MSD RPD
TPH 8015M-G ND 500 438 446 88 89 2
MDD = Not Detected e rearobe e 1 [T
RPD = Relative Percent Difference af Matrix Spike and Mairix Spike Duplicate JeREC LIMITS = 70 - 130
SAREC.MS & MED = Percent Recovery of Matrix Spike & Motrix Sprke Pupficate RPDLIMITS = 30
PREVARATION BLANK f LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS
PREP BLK
Value Result True Y%Ret L.Limit H.Limit
LCS ND 472 500 34 30% 120%

LCS Result = Lab Conirel Somple Result
Triee = Yrve Value of LCS
L.LImlt 2 H.Limif = LCS Control Limts

SURRQGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. AAA-TET

QC Limit 70-130
QA Sample 93
MS 141 *
MSD 143 *
Method Blank 90
1.CS 140 *

AAA-TFT & a,a,a-Triflnoratpluene

* Qutslde QC Limits

8015g_tph_0726w

- et



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

LCS REPORT FORM
QC Sample; LCS 072602
Matrix: WATER __
Prep. Date: 07/26/02 o
Analysis Date: 126/02-7/27/02
LAB ID#'s in Batch: lR96633 e B
REPORTING UNITS = ug/L

PREPARATION BLANK / LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

PREP, BLK [LCS LCSh
Test Method Value Result TRUE %Rec Result YaoRec
Benzenc 8021 ND 16.8 20 84 16.5 83
Toluene 8021 ND 204 20 102 17.0 85
Ethylbenzene 8021 NI 20.2 20 101 19.8 99
Xylenes 8021 ND 39.3 40 08 39.4 99
LCS = Lab Control Sample Result L Limit H.Limit
TRUE = True Valie of LCS 80% 126%

LLIMIT{ HLIMIT = LCS Control Limits

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No, AAA-TFY
QC Limit 55-156
Method Blank 92
LCSD 102
LCSD 100

AAA-TFT = a.a,a-Trifluoroioluene

B/772002 8021_btex_lcs_0726w



o ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
N 806 North Batavia = Orange, CA 92868

i
Chain of Custody Record | ‘ Phone: (714) 771-6900 = Faxx: (714) 538-1209
ST Ty ol Co ] 93507 acimse. ALG 33 o
Project Manager I‘T E,F’[F-"- dv .Q,c/ A0 SUAA- Fa‘ﬁg‘é'é } 42— FHAC Analysis Requested Test Instructions & Comments
Project Name %] ! Project # [ O 61%
j;]ig Name M
Address Y
fﬁ) Tosoolos2¢s,
Sample ID iLabID Date Time | Matrix Ng':r::;;;:e Pres. ﬁ
T MW-C OL. 24.02\3teolH, 0] Dvod |Hel

| Mw-S A 139 A Hel
T M-S ’ 1324 % Hel
I Mw-§ , asd | el
7DiP BLANY \ 13:ed ¥ | 2avod | HCeL

KX

AXAXK =T
XPAAR ) W

B 10 / /
11 /
12 / /
i — v
14 / /
B - /

“ i i inqut . Relinquished b; Relinquished b 3
Sample Receipt - To Be Filled By Laboratory g:"“q::'”d bm oy ! e mquwhéi Yot LT elinqu v
Total Number of Containers [ | Provey Cooled Y/N /N .S s@m‘mw Signature: Signature:
Custody Seals Y /N/NA [fC | Samplesintact Y/N/NA YasS P"““"%""?QWW Printed Narme: Printed Name:
5 4 : 1 4 Time:
Received in Good Condition Y /N (P% Samples Accepted Y /N ((5 Ua“’b-?\ 24 o7 T (o Date Time: Date me
. Turn Around Time Rmmd: By ", mﬁ Received By: / Received By: 3,
Signature: Signature: & Signature:
m/ U Same Day U 48 hrs. Printed Name: Printed Name: Printed Name:
Normal U Rush Q24 hrs. 0 72 frs. _ Kem Muysn,
Date: Time: Date: ‘}'25’0 2 Tlme:‘ FL\Q Date: Time:
4

Distnbertion:  White - Laboratory  Canary - Laboratory  Pink - ProjecU/Account Manager  Goldenrod - Samipler/Originator R I R VTS
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THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION ko6 %

 GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM
NAME OF INSPECTOR:_. S ERLBANDPRIY LY
DATE OF INSPECTION: 09.%90.02 _ Y

OBSERVATIONS AND o - ~
COMMENTS: ADD &1 (_/, CHECK. RELT, CLEAd WiTRE

ECLTER. BAG, DRAIY cOMPRE YR TANE , REPIACE.

CHRTRIGE WATBR FILTFER

FLOW METER READING: ___ fA Ao L8O

SAMPLES OBTAINED: __- /\//A'

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: / L(

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: / 2-

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT:___4 L2

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: . 7

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: O, C

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: % ’Qd??v#«._______




. THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
. GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEM INSPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: . S ERLRAWNROPE I

DATE OF INSPECTION: 09, 2%, 09

OBSERVATIONS AND

COMMENIS: 44D 0/(, CHﬁOtZ B&L/ bQUzM?’a t‘"/D'S?’Qﬁ

’} M’l & CoMPREAYC B “ﬂ‘rJ K QFPLAOE uUr‘q”YTut? Al (_V'Fuﬁ

)

C’&?Q_??A(yﬁ Rﬁpwﬁw Wnﬁﬂu’? S e TRR RA}G

FLOW METER READING: ~— A4 08690 —

SAMPLES OBTAINED: - N/d ' :

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER:- f 2> -

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: J

L .o . .
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: R

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC uniT: _ 24

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: ‘ ‘9‘6

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: @ ‘ﬁ&f& ez

g =ctuit



/3‘

. THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63 .
. 6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
, GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTEMIN ECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: _.____ SERBANCOPESCY

DATE OF INSPECTION: | ©9. 20. 02 SR

QBSERVATIONS AND . - W
COMMENTS: SieM,f B-NMU&LL;,L A NSPECROY BROM EAST

v

B8Y MUNIEIPBL VTILTY NISTREET.

B

FLOW METER READING: «-»~] AOE4 Lo —
SAMPLES OBTAINED: - WATER SHPLING— PROM 0(/“'10&?""

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: - - <

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER:

1

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT:

[

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT:

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT:

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: gr/\ ,gl":"f//-—-——w—f



o
Pk

. THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63 ,
6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CRLIF [A
, GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYSTE SPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: . - | SERBRHPICAY L

DATE OF INSPECTION: ©9.4£.02. .

OBSERVATIONS AND . -
COMMENTS: CLEAv W RTRR. PiLTRA BA-G, REPLACH cORTRIG+=

WTRR PRTER, CHBCK BELT, HMORIEY  DRMVY CotpREFR,

#

e
anb oic
. . 4 ’

FLOW METER READING: — A09 6240 —

SAMPLES OBTAINED: _ - oS o @w{g/ . ,‘
/

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER: - / 4

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE FILTER: } 2

' | .
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMARY GAC UNIT: /('lz—

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: 0, "

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC UNIT: __+_ ©. &

INSPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: Wb] p A



. THRIFTY OIL CO. SERVICE STATION #63
. 6125 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND., C
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION/TREATMENT SYS’I‘EM SPECTION FORM

NAME OF INSPECTOR: . _ SERRMLTPF BT .
DATE OF INSPECTION: | 693-'.’519~ e L VR
OBSERVATIONS AND
COMMENTS; . CHEew W MLDS}!F-A G&é&y WHTRR
@cc«me %M Rﬁp@@% %%Gﬁ_ w&wak
ﬁLR .

FLOW METER READING: — AD6 906D —

SAMPLES OBTAINED: - 4 ' ' .

PRESSURE GAUGE READING UP STREAM OF THE BAG FILTER. - =3

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE CARTRIDGE rrrer:__ A {

- o _
PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE PRIMAR&_’ GAC UNIT: /{ 1

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE SECONDARY GAC UNIT: 0* ?

PRESSURE GAUGE READING DOWN STREAM OF THE THIRD GAC uniT:  » 0.6

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: S KSP:y oA




PROJECT  STATUS  REPO

THRIFTY OIL CO. S.8. #063

6125  TELEGRAPH AV

B, OAKLAND, CA . 94609
DATE : @8.14(91

EARTH MANAGEMENT Co.

Environmenial Remedjation

OBSERVATION WELDL 8

NO: | DTw DT PT " DTBE | DIA. ODORS F/P
MONTHL v o ' vEs| wo| s (ves| wo
ME-L ) 160 , : 23,924 2“ > XT-1-
. —— , &
Mwd |4k %0 - 232 | & el EE
-5 | 45 5l ‘ ' 29./5] 3~ > X - -
, [ =3
wi-s | gl g 1 2628 47 XL - <l - T
- 7
ws 14%.28 A9 4 X padl
i .
EXPLANATION. _
DTW - DEPTH TO WATER FROM SURFACE : ' DTP - DEPTH TO PRODUCT FROM SURFAGEH
PT - PRODUCT THICKNESS -~ . . . S§ - SLIGHT
MEASUREMENTS IN FEET, ‘ \ , : ,
REMARKS : : ‘ * o -
FREE PRODUCT REMOVED. APPROX . ——GALLONS WATER REMOVED: ~RPPROX . -——‘GABLONS
| para RECORDED BY: SN — i  INPUT BY: Carrie

+ 13415 Carmemta Road/P.O. Box 2129, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670



/f?% _ (_)W)
- EARTH MANAGEMENT CO.

Environmenial Remediation

DATE: of 18 o2

START-UP/SHUT DOWN REPORT

STATIONNO.: ©6 %

SYSTEM TYPE: (W .C#RBO

START-UP REPORT: -
REX TRy %Lt{{ VTP BT CARBOA

HHYOLBEL WD FIUEN Wity CUBSs]  WITRL
el $mr Po 4f bownn o Nt O Elir~
MR dty H 1R PolleTd pRTWESLY TidE
CARBD of CRAGTI L5 —

FLow — fo5 2820 —

SHUT DOWN REPQRT:

SIGNATURE: Q—EGSQ’
i e , Vet b

13415 Carmenita Road/P.O. Box 2128, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670



- S
A

Ro)
'EAR\TH MANAGEMENT CO. @

COVONMEe e Hemegianor

DATE: 0L.24. 02

START-UP/SHUT DOWN REPORT

STATION NQ.: 06D

SYSTEM TYPE: .. CARRON —

START-UP REPORT:

SHUT DOWN REPORT:
T DoWwN FoR cARBonN CHANGCE

Flow — fob 820 —

SIGNATURE: M&@z/ e

13415 Carmenita Road/P.0O. Box 2129, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

g o N
'}r“l P-‘-,,-Q‘- .I"!ll- .



APPENDIX D



ASSOCIATED LABORAT, ORIES

806 North Bataviq - Orange, California 92868 - 714/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thritty 01 (8871) LAB REQUEST 99470
ATTN: Jett Suryakusuma
13116 Imperial Hwy, REPORTED 10/02/2002
P.O. Box 2128
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED 09/21/2002

PROJECT Station #063
SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the fbliowin% listed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the
attached Analytical Result Report. All analyses were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report,
This cover letier is an integral part of the final report,

Order No. Client Sample Ydentification
379821 TOC #063, Outlet
379822 Laboratory Method Blank

Thank you tor the opportunrty to be of service to yourcompany. Please feel tree tocall1fthere are any questions regarding
this report or if we can be of further servige,

ABSOC] D LAB TORIES by,

o

E S. B , Ph.D,
Vice President

NOTE: Unless notified in writing | all samples will be discarded by appropriate disposal protocol 30 days from date reporfed

' TESTING & CONSULT, ING
iherepons of the Assocaled Laboratones gre confrdentsal property of our clients and

: arec : Chemical

May not be reproduced or used for publrcation I pact or 1t full without our written Microbiological
permission. This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, and ourselves,

Environmental

Lab request vu47p cover, page 1 of |



Order #; 379821 Client Sample ID: TOC #063, Outlet

Matrix: WATER
Date Sampled: 05/20/2002

Analyte Result DF poL MDL  Units Date/Analyst

624 Valatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1 5 0.13 ug/l.  09/27/02 Dp
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND i 5 0.14 ug/L.  09/27/02 DpP
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1 5 0.30 ug/l.  09/27/02 Dp
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1 5 0.14 ug/.  09/27/02 DP
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1 5 0.11 ug/l.  09/27/02 DP
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 5 0.14 ug/L  09/27/02 DP
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1 5 0.14 ug/L.  09/27/02 Dp
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1 5 0.17 ug/l.  09/27/02 DPp
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND i 5 .10 ug/L  09/27/02 DP
1,4-Dichiorobenzene ND 1 5 0.66 ug/L. 09/27/02 Dp
2-Chloroethylviny] ether ND 1 10 2.00 ug/l.  09/27/02 Dp
Acrolein ND 1 10 57 ug/l. 09/27/02 DP
Acrylonitdle ND 1 10 3.1 ug/l.  09/27/02 Dp
Benzene ND 1 5 0.1¢0 ug/l.  09/27/02 Dp
Bromodichloromethane ND 1 a.11 ug/l.  09/27/02 DP
Bromoform ND 1 0.24 ug/l. 09/27/02 Dp
Bromomethane ND 1 10 0.32 g/l 09/27/02 DP
Carbon tetrachloride ND i 5 .13 ug/l.  09/27/02 DP
Chlorobenzene ND 1 0.34 ug/L.  09/27/02 DP
Chloroethane ND 1 10 0.65 ug/l, 09/27/02 Dp
Chloroform ND 1 5 0.10 ug/L. 09/27/02 Dp
Chloromethane ND 1 10 0.54 ug/l.  09/27/02 Dp
Dibromochloromethane ND 1 5 0.22 ug/lL  09/27/02 Dp
Ethy] benzene ND 1 5 0.06 ug’L.  09/27/02 DP
Methylene chioride ND 1 5 0.15 ug/lL  09/27/02 DP
Tetrachloroethene ND 1 5 0.11 ug/L  09/27/02 DP
Toluene ND 1 5 0.15 ug/l,  09/27/02 Dp
Trichloroethene ND 1 5 0.13 ug/l. . 09/27/02 Dp
Trichlorotluoromethane ND 1 5 0.61 wg/l. 09/27/02 DP
Vinyl chloride ND 1 10 0.21 wg/l. 09/27/02° Dp
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1 5 G.13 ug/llL. 09/27/02 Dp
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1 5 0.18 ug/l.  09/27/02 Dp
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1 0.19 ug/L  09/27/02 Dp

PQL = Practica] Quantitation Limit, MDI, = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ASSQCIAZEILLAMAMS Analytical Results Report
Lab Request 9947( results, page 1 of 4




Order #:

379821

Matrix: WATER

Date Sampled; 0972042002

Client Sample ID: TOC #063, Outlet

ND

Analyte Result DF PpqL MDL  Units Date/Analyst
8015M - Totai Petroleum Hydrocarhons
Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/L.  09/25/02 1.7
PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor

= Not detected below indicated MDL, J=

Trace

AMMMRATORIES Analytical Results Report

A

Lab Request Y9470 results, page 2 of 4




Order #: 379822 Client Sample ID. Laboratory Method Blank
Matrix: WATER

Analyte Result DF PQL MDL  Units DateIAnalyst__
624 Volatile Organic Compounds by GCMS
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1 5 0.13 ug/L. 09/27/02 Dp
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethanc ND 1 5 0.14 wy/L 09/27/02 DP
1,1,2-Trichlorocthane ND 1 5 0.30 ug/L 09/27/02 DP
1,1-Dichloroethane ND i 5 0.14 ug/l.  09/27/02 Dp
I,1-Dichloroethene ND 1 5 .11 ug/L  09/27/02 DpP
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 5 0.14 ug/L  09/27/02 DP
1,2-Dichioroethane ND 1 5 0.14 ug/  09/2742 Dp
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1 5 0.17 g/l 09/27/02 DP
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 5 0.10 ug/L  09/27/02 DP
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 5 0.66 ug/L  09/27/02 DP
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 1 10 2.00 ug/l,  09/27/02 Dp
Acrolein ND 1 10 57 ug/l.  09/27/02 Dp
Acrylonitrile ND 1 10 3.1 ug/l  09/27/02 Dp
Benzene ND 1 5 0.10 ug/L 092702 Dp
Bromodichloromethane ND 1 5 0.11 ug/l.  09/27/02 Dp
Bromotorm ND 1 0.24 ug/L  09/27/02 Dp
" Bromomethane ND 1 10 0.32 ug/l 09727402 p
Carbon tetrachloride ND 1 5 0.13 ug/L. 09/27/02 Dp
" Chiorobenzens ND 1 5 0.34 ug/l. 0972742 Dp
Chloroethane ND 1 10 0.65 ug/l. 09/27/02 DP
Chloroform ND 1 5 Q.10 ug’L. 09/27/02 Dp
Chloromethane ND 1 10 0.54 ug/.  09/27/02 Dp
Dibromochloromethane ND I 5 0.22 ug/L. 09/27/02 DP
Ethyl benzene ND 1 5 0.06 ug/L  09/27/02 DP
Methylene chloride ND 1 5 0.15 ug/L  09/27/02 Dp
Tetrachloroethene ND 1 5 0.11 ug/ll. 09/27/62 Dp
Toluene ND 1 5 0.15 ug/L. 09/27/02 Dp
Trichloroethene ND I 3 0.13 ug/l,  09/27/02 Dp
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1 5 0.61 ug/lL. 09/27/02 Dp
Vinyl chloride ND 1 10 021 ug/l. 09/27/02 Dp
ois-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1 5 0.13 ug/. 09727/02 Dp
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1 5 0.18 ug/L. 09/27/02 Dp
trans—l,B-DichIoropropene ND 1 5 0.19 ug/l. 09/27/02 Dp
PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, I=Trace

_ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES Analytical Results Report

Lab Request 99470 Tesults, page 3 ot 4



Order #: 379322

Client Sample ID Laboratory Method Blank

Matrix: WATER

Analyte

Resuit DF PQL MDL
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Units Date/Analyst

Gasoline

50 ug/L  09/25/02 17

‘PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

-AMZED_LAEMQA TORIES Analytical Results Report @

Lab Request 99470 results, page 4 ot 4




QC Sample:
Matrix:

Prep. Date:
Analysis Date

ID#'s in Barch:

LCS 092502

WATER

09/25/02

09/25/02

LR 99470

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

LCS REPORT FORM

LAB CONTROLLED SPIKE / LAB CONTROLLED DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = mg/L
Method Spike LCS LCSD Y%Rec %Rec
Test Method Blank Added Spike Spk. Dup LCS LCSD RPD
TPH 8015M-G ND 500 459 452 22 o0 2

ND = Not Detecied

LCS Result = Lab Control Samptle Result
Y%REC-LCS & LCSD = Pereent Reco very of LCS Spike & LCS Spike Duplicate
RPD = Relative Percent Difference af LCS Spike and L.CS Spike Duplicate

SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. AAA-TFT
QC Limit 55-156
Method Blank 64
LCs 129
LCSD 145

AAA-TFT = a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

10/2/2002

8015g_lesd_0925wi

%REC LIMITS = 70 - 130

RPD LIMITS = 3p

| D A




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
LCS REPORT FORM - METHOD 8260 / 624/ 524.2

QC Sample: - LCS/LCSD - Water Samples
Analysis Date: 09/27/02

Applies to: LR 99470

Reporting Units = ug/L,

Lab Contralled Spike / Lab Controlled Spike Duplicate

Sample Spike LCS LCS Y%Rec Y%Rec QC Limits
Test Resolt Added Spike Spk, Dup LCS LCSD RPD RPD | %REC
1,)-Dichlorocthens ND 50 47.94 ] 51.25 L 96 103 7 22 59-172
MTRE ND S0 44.52 45.67 89 91 3 24 62-137
Benzene ND 50 48.17 30.62 96 10} 5 24 62-137
Trichioroethene ND 50 52,60 53.92 105 108 2 21 66-142
Tolueng ND 50 49.47 3613 94 100 i 21 59-139
Chlofobenzene ND 50 B 47.42 49.83 95 166 5 21 60-133
QC Sample: LCS #4,10:00 am
Analysis Date: 09%/27/02
LCS RECOVERY / METHOD BLANK

Sample Spike LCS %Rec QC Limits
Test Result Added Spike LCS§ Y%REC
L1-Dichlorosthene ND 50 I 58.34 117 59-172
MTBE ND 50 ] 44.13 838 62-137
[Benzene ND 50 48.39 97 62-137
Trichloroethene ND 50 3744 L5 66-142
Taluene ND 30 ] 50.85 102 59-139
Chlorobenzene ND 50 50.21 100 60-133

Method Blank = All ND

107272003 8260 lesd.les 0927w2



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia s Orange, CA 92868
Phone: (714) 771-6900 = Fax: (714) 538-1209

A

Chain of Custody Record

Company THQ/{: f:‘l——b{ 0(\L Cer Pha@éZ} 921”35?'{ A.L. Job No, 7%‘47 & Page of
Project Manager J ZF F‘T&L{ PUALYS UIMA- FaXFS- 74 Z’{f 424~ F5 L0 Analysis Requested Test instructions & Comments
Project Mame &l{ f 3 . Project # o g-g /i*-
ite Name v
o " Poc- ©ocz © 6 Z
Address
. 2|8

Sample ID Lab ID Date Time | Matrix fo:gt:;?;;e Pres. L( 2
N OuUTLEF ©9.20. 02 Hro| 3vod | Her KK
2

L I

1

/

~

e

/

»

-~
15 / /
Sample Receipt - To Be Filled By Laboratory e T Y R -2 N a2 5
Total Number of Containers 3 Property Cooled ¥ / N/ NA Slgnature%_ ( A_,l—-—— Signature: Signatre;
Custody Seals ¥ /N /NA ML | samples Intact Y /N7 NA v o e Per Ay | Printed Name:
Received in Good Condition Y / N (jﬂ Samples Accepted Y /N y Da&lfi_zo‘. oL ‘ﬁme.(;_ T Date; Time: Date: Time:
; - -
Turn Around Time 7 nm‘wﬁ Bﬁ T)é: Received By: , 2. Received By: 3
Signature: Signature: W Signature:
d U same Day U 48 hrs. Printed Name: Printed Name: 5 /7 Panted Name®
: : -
Normal 1 Rush Q 24 hrs. Q72 s, - £ Lﬂ»;/ Lrses
Date: ime: Date: ime: Datg: Tine:
‘i g 150 g 7 A s 7D

Distribution: White - Laboratory Canary - Laboratory  Pink - Project/Account Manager  Goldenrod - Sampl




ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

806 North Batavia - Orange, California 92868 - 77 4/771-6900 FAX 714/538-1209
CLIENT Thrifty Oj] (8871) LABR REQUEST 95853
ATTN: Jett Suryakusuma
13116 Imperial Hyy, REPORTED 07122000 v/
P.O. Box 2128
Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 RECEIVED g7 0/2002

PROJECT  Station #063 l/
6125 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

SUBMITTER Client

COMMENTS

This laboratory request covers the tbuowm% histed samples which were analyzed for the parameters indicated on the
attached Anaiyt; cal Result Report, All ana ¥8€s were conducted using the appropriate methods as indicated on the report.
This cover letter jg an integral part of the final report,

Order No. Client Sample Identification
364121 TOC #063, Outlet
364122 TOC #063, Int |
364123 TOC #063, Int 2
364124 TOC #063, Int 3
364125 TOC #063, Inlet
364126 Laboratory Method Blank

1'hank you tar the CPportunity to be of service to your company. Please teel tree to call 1t there are any questions regarding
this report or if we can be of further service.

TESTING & CONSULTING
Thereports of the Associated Laboraion s are contrdentiat Property ot our clients ang Chemical
may not be reproduced or ysed for Publication i part orin fin without ourwritten Microbiological
bemission, This is for the mutual protection of the public, our clients, ang ourselves .

Environmenty)
Lab request Y5453 cover, page 1 of 1 :



Order #:L 364127] Client Sample ID. TOC #063, Qutlet

Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 07/08/2002 Time Sampled: 12:19
‘Analyte Result DF pqL MDL _Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene ND 1 0.3 Q.18 ug/L 07/11/02 Hp
Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/1, 07/11/02 Hp
Methyl t - buty] efher ND 1 5 (.24 ug/1. 07/11/02 HP
Toluene ND 1 0.3 .14 ug/1. 07/11/02 HP
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L 07/11/42 HpP
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbong
Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/l, 0711102 wp
Surrogates Units Control Limits
2,3,a-Trifluorotoluene 93 % 70- 139
Order #: 36413’ Client Sample ID. TOC #063, Int 1
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 07/08/2002 Time Sampled: 12:20
Analyte Resul
8021B BTEX + MTRBE
Benzene ND i 0.3 0.18 wg/L 07/11/02 Hp
" Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L 07/11/02 Hp
Methyl ¢ - butyl ether ND 1 5 0.24 up/L 07/11/62 Hp
Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L 07/11/02 Hp
Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L 07/11/02 Hp
8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbong
Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/t. 07/11/02 Hp
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,a~Trifluorotolyens 94 % 70-130

Order #; L 364123 Client Sample ID' TOC #063, Int 2
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 07/08/2002 Time Sampled: 12:30

Analvte Result DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst

PQL = Practica} Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dikution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace —_—

DO

Aleg
of3

B oy B, ".',_ ‘_4‘1 :- LS -
Lab Request 95853 tesults, page 1




8021B BTEX + MTBE

Benzene 2.0 1 0.3 0,18 ug/L 07/11/02 Hp
Ethyl benzene 1.5 1 0.3 0.18 ug/L 07/11/02 Hp
Methyl t - buty] ether 7,210 200 1000.0 0.24 ug/L 07/11/02 HP
Toluene 2.0 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L 07/11/02 HP
Xylene (total) 22 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L 07/11/02 Hp

8015M - Tota} Petroleum Hydrecarbons

Gasoline 5,160 1 50 50 ug/L 07/11/02 Hp
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,a,2-Trifleorotoluene 144 % 70130
Order #:! 3641 24' Client Sample ID: TOC #063, Int 3
Matrix; W Date Sampled: 07/08/2002 Time Sampled: 12:40
Analyte Result DF PQL MDL _Units Date/Analyst
8021B BTEX + MTBE
Benzene 4.0 1 0.3 0.18 ug/l 07/11/02 HP
Ethyl benzene 2.0 i 0.3 0.18 ug/L 07/11/02 Hp
Methyl t - buty} ether 8,550 200 10000 0.24 ug/L 07/11/02 HP
Toluene 1.3 1 0.3 0.14 wy/L 07/11/02 HP
Xylene (total) 3.0 i 0.6 0.26 ug/IL 07/11/02 WP

8015M - Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons

Gasoline 5,560 1 50 50 ug/L 07/11/02 Hp
Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,3,a-Tritfluorotoluene 138 % 70-130

Order #:L 364 lf, Client Sample ID: TOC #063, Inlet
Matrix: WATER Date Sampled: 07/08/2002 Time Sampled: 12:50

Analyte Resuit DF PQL MDL Units Date/Analyst

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDL = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, J=Trace

ical Results Report
Lab Request Y5853 resni ts,page 2 of 3




8021B BTEX + MTBE

Benzene 1.0 I 0.3 0.18 wgn, 07/11/02 HpP

* Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ug/, 07/11/02 Hp
Methy! t - butyl ether 6,980 200 10000 0.24 ug/t, 07/11/02 HP
Toluene 1.2 1 03 0.14 ug/L, 07/11/02 HP
Xylene (total) 2.0 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L 07/11/02 Hp

8015M - Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons

Gasoline 4,710 ! 50 50 ug/L 07/11/62 HpP
Surregates Units Control Limitg
a,3,a-Tritluorotoluene 154 % 70-13Q

Order #:L 3641.’5’ Client Sample ID Laboratory Method Blank
Matrix: WATER

Analyte Result DF  pQL Units __ Date/Anal st
8021B BTEX + MTBE

Benzene ND i 0.3 0.18 ug/L 07/11/02 HP

Ethyl benzene ND 1 0.3 0.18 ugs. 07/11/02 Hp

Methyl t - buty] ether ND 1 5 0.24 w1, 07/11/02 HP

Toluene ND 1 0.3 0.14 ug/L 07/11/02 Hp

Xylene (total) ND 1 0.6 0.26 ug/L 07/11/02 HP
8015M - Totai Petroleum Hydrocarbens

Gasoline ND 1 50 50 ug/L 07/11/02 Hp

Surrogates Units Control Limits
a,8,a-Trifluorotoluene 91 % 70- 130

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit, MDI = Method detection limit, DF = Dilution Factor
ND = Not detected below indicated MDL, I=Trace

Lab Request Y5x53 resuits, page 3 ot'3



ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES

v QA REPORT FORM
QC Sample: LR 95821-951 :
s ietd L S

Matrix; WATER —

Prep, Date: _07/&4)"2 e

Analysis Date: on 5{02-07152;‘92__ )

ID#'s in Rateh- L}}_?S_S?'i'_,%&ﬁi e . e
MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

Reporting Units = ug/L,

Sample Spike Matrix Matrix T %Rec ’ Y% Rec [
Test Method Result Added Spike Spike Dup MS MSD RPD

L TPH 8015M-G ND 200 216 207 108 ] 104 , 4 ]
ND = Not Detected

RPD = Relative Percent Differance of Matrix Spike and Matrix Sprke Duplicate
SREC-MS & MSD = Porceny Recovery of Matryy Spike & Matyix Spike Duplicase

PREPARATION BLANK./ LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

SRECLIMITS < 70" 135
APD LTS -5

PREP BLK
Value Result True %Rec L.Limit | HLimit
LCS ND 202 200 101 80% ‘ 120%
LCS Result = Labd Controf Sampte Result
True = True Valve of LCS
L Limut / H Limis = LCS Comrol Limits
SURROGATE RECOVERY
Sample No. AAA-TFT
QC Limit 70-130
QA Sample 91
MS 120
MSD i17
Method Blank 91
LCS 119

AAA-TFT = gaa-Trifluarotoluene

52002

8015g_tph 0711w



QC Sample:
Matrix:

Prep. Date:
Analysis Date:

LAB ID#'s in Batch:

LR 9594-95

WATER
ooy
o2y

LR 95821, 95853, 95892

MATRIX SPIKF, / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE RESULT

ASSOCIATED LABORATORIES
QA REPORT FORM

REPORTING UNITS = ugfL,

Sample Spike Matrix Matrix YoRec Y%Rec
Test Method Result Added Spike Spk. Dup MS MSD RPD
Benvene 8021 ND 0] S.4 9.3 94 93 {
Toluene 8021 ND 10 8.7 9.7 97 97 1]
Ethylbenzenc 8021 ND 10 11,5 11.4 115 [14 ]
Xylenes 8021 ND 20 19.9 19.9 140 100 0
ND = Mot Datecred
RPD = Relative Percent Difference of Matrix Spike and Mairiy Spike Dup ZREC LIMITS = 70 J3p
HREC-MS & MSD =~ Pereeny Recoverv of Matrix Sprke & Matree Spike Duphseate RPD LINITS = 3p
PREPARATION BLANK / LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

PREP, BLK. |LCS
Test Method Value Result Troe %Ree | LXimit | A Limit
Benzene 8021 ND 9.1 10 91 80% 120%
Toluene 3021 ND 9.6 10 96 30% 120%
Ethylbenzene 8021 ND 11.2 10 112 80% 120%
Xylenes 802) ND 19.0 20 a5 80% 120%
LOS w Lab Comrol Sample Result
TRUE = True Valye aof LCS
LLIMIT/HLIMIT = LCS ¢ anmrol Limits
SURROGATE RECGOVERY
Sampie No. AAA-TFT
QC Limit 70-130

QA Sample 97
MS %8
MSD 98
e
Method Blank 89
LCS 107

AAATFT = g,0.0- Triffuororotuene

1572002

8021_btex_0710w
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Number/Size

. 806 North Batervicr « Orange, CA 92868
Chain of Custody Record Fhone: (714) 771-6900 = Fax: (714) 538.1200
Company ?“/—/Q/;C‘T" O f.‘-—- Co~: Fhon (vl ?2-{"‘35(?’/ AL. Job No, qgg 33 / Page_\L of -
:fea Mmagef‘fﬁFF ;U[é\iﬁ} Kusipmg Fax! 5‘2{ 32/ ~F#54 0[ Analysis Requested Test Instructions & Comments
Prrcfecl Narne ~ {/ 5’ % N Project # O 62) B M \,
- &I25 TRiE L4y Hye T2
Address Oﬁ/é%}/b ch. 3 42 fol 71!
Sample ID Lab ID Date Time | Matrix | Container Pres. | |4 5 B

; OUTLET BS, OL 0% 02 |12:lo|Hz 0 3Nvoid | Hel ~GRAR sAMPLE —

N,
INTA 42! ‘

1HT2 A2 é .
‘| /NTR (2144 X NN . _
s (2257 XX |
¥ — ! A
T 7‘4‘”—‘“‘ A

N A .
o Z"‘—‘_‘—*—"—‘——"—_‘— 7 ——
1

N e [ I x‘!
it L . Relinguished . Relinquished by - - Relinquished by 3.
Sample Receipt - To Be Filled By Laboratory Sampiers oy B ] ST
Total Nurmber of Containers lj Properly Gooled Y /N /NA Yes Signature: R Signature: Signature:
§ > - —'_'__‘._—'—*—____*"___M——————J
Custody Seals v 7/ NA Ne Samples intact Y / N/ NA fg. Printed Name: Printed Name: Pented Name.
Recelved in Good Condition v / iy (f €S | samples Accepted Y /N c/gg ; , | Date: Time . Date: i} Time
T + i d l 3 Received By: 3
Turn Around Time Recewpd By R 1. Received By: . y: X
— 1 | Cetatel TR
Signature: Signature: Signature;
‘ Q Same b Ddsns - . : :
Normal ay - Printed Name: : Printed Name:
S Rush 0 24 brs. 272 bs, Konvvl,
Date: Tirne: Date: Time: Dater: Tirma
. 2oz 70 a1
Distriteion:  Whitg - Laboratory Canary - Laboratory  Pink - Project/Account Manager (fintdes—na m. . { 1

N

1)



